

# El Dorado County Master Report

330 Fair Lane, Bldg A. Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 co.el-dorado.ca.us/bos

File Number: 06-1567

File ID: 06-1567 Type: Agenda Item Status: Clerk's Inbox

Version: 1 Reference: In Control: Board Of

Supervisors

Created: 09/25/2006

Agenda Title: Public Health, In Concept Approval to Apply for a Grant

from the Marshall Foundation for Community Health

Final Action:

Title: The Public Health Department requests approval, in concept, to submit an application to the Marshall Foundation for Community Health for a grant award supporting the BodyWorks program. Typical awards range from \$2,000 to \$4,000 each. Allocation for this award will commence in December of 2006. In conjunction with the applications, the Department also requests authorization to solicit letters of support from local and county agencies and other documentation as required for the application. The Department also requests the Board authorize the Director of Public Health to execute any resulting Agreement and all other documents required to carry out the Marshall Foundation for Community Health Grant for the duration of the one-year grant. The Department will return to the Board to amend the Agreement if such an amendment is needed.

**RECOMMENDED ACTION:** Approve

FUNDING: Marshall Foundation for Community Health Grant

Notes: Cc:

Laura Schwartz, Principal Administrative Analyst Sharon Elliott, Health Promotions Division Manager Christy Kessler, Supervising Health Education Coordinator Gretchen Bailey, Fiscal Administrative Manager

orotonon banoy, riotair tarimiotative manager

Code Sections: Agenda Date: 10/17/2006

Agenda Number:

Sponsors: Enactment Date:

Attachments: Enactment Number:

Same: Hearing Date:

Contact: Dan Buffalo Next Meeting Date:

#### Master Report Continued (06-1567)

### **Approval History**

Version	Date Approver		Action					
1	09/25/2006	Gayle Erbe-Hamlin	Approved					
1	09/27/2006	Agenda Coordinator	Delegate .					
1	10/03/2006	Laura Schwartz	Approved					
Notes	Consent							
1	10/04/2006	Laura Gill	Approved					
Notes	The grant does not require any County matching funds.							

## **History of Legislative File**

Ver- Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:

#### Text of Legislative File 06-1567

The Public Health Department requests approval, in concept, to submit an application to the Marshall Foundation for Community Health for a grant award supporting the BodyWorks program. Typical awards range from \$2,000 to \$4,000 each. Allocation for this award will commence in December of 2006. In conjunction with the applications, the Department also requests authorization to solicit letters of support from local and county agencies and other documentation as required for the application. The Department also requests the Board authorize the Director of Public Health to execute any resulting Agreement and all other documents required to carry out the Marshall Foundation for Community Health Grant for the duration of the one-year grant. The Department will return to the Board to amend the Agreement if such an amendment is needed.

**RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve** 

**FUNDING:** Marshall Foundation for Community Health Grant

Background: The purpose of the Marshall Foundation for Community Health Grant is to fund educational and health promotional activities in Areas of Focus, such as Coronary Heart Disease or Cancer and to contribute needed healthcare resources to the community. The Health Promotions Division of the Public Health Department has selected Coronary Heart Disease as its Area of Focus for the Marshall Foundation for Community Health Grant. Health Promotions will partner with Marshall Medical Health Promotions and local middle schools to provide the BodyWorks program, an effort to prevent obesity; promote healthy eating habits and lifestyles; modify sedentary behaviors; provide training through Train the Trainers program; and involve parents, children, medical providers and local communities. It is expected that the BodyWorks program will be integrated into the aforementioned partners ongoing service delivery systems.

Reason for Recommendation: This Grant will help to further the Department's mission to promote healthy communities throughout El Dorado County.

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: If the grant application is successful, El Dorado County will receive up to \$4,000 in funding over a one-year period. There is no net County cost. The grant does not require any matching funds from the County.

Action to be taken following Board approval: Department to submit Application for Grant; Public Health Director to execute any resulting Agreement and sign any other documentation to administer the Program for the duration of the Grant's one-year period; Department to work with Purchasing Agent to execute sub contracts with other County agencies and school districts.